

ITEM NO.102

COURT NO.10

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(S). 1609-1610/2014

CHANDRA SHEKHAR SINGH @ SABHA PATI SINGH

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

Date : 26-09-2025 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K. VINOD CHANDRAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. ANJARIA

For Appellant(s) :

Mr. Kaushik Poddar, AOR
Mr. Ajay Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Vivek Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Mohak Gulati, Adv.

For Respondent(s): Mr. Pranjal Sharma, Adv. (Through VC)

Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR
Mr. Kashif Khan, Adv.

Mr. Vivek Singh, AOR
Mr. Rahul Arya, Adv.
Mr. Ayush Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Saumya Saraswat, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. It is pointed out by learned counsel for the respondents/accused that respondents no. 2 & 3 in Criminal Appeal No. 1609/2014 and respondent no.2 in Criminal

Appeal No. 1610/2014 had expired in the years 2016, 2020 and 2022 respectively.

2. The learned counsel appearing for the appellant submits that the appellant(father of the deceased) is no more and brother of the deceased wants to come on record to contest the order of acquittal passed by the High Court.

3. The learned counsel for the State shall verify the death of aforesaid respondents/accused.

4. The learned counsel for the appellant is granted four weeks time to take appropriate steps in respect of the deceased appellant.

5. List after four weeks.

(POOJA SHARMA)
AR-CUM-PS

(AKSHAY KUMAR BHORIA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)